
FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

DR048DRPA - Ben Franklin Bridge Anchorage/PATCO Track 
Improvements

Repair/renewal of rack fastening and anchorage system on Ben Franklin Bridge.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $260,000$400,000 $500,000

ERC SEC 5309 $1,040,000$1,600,000 $2,000,000

DR040DRPA - Bridge Rehabilitation

This program will provide for preventive repairs of bridges built in 1968, including miscellaneous steel 
repair, concrete repair, joint filler, and spot paint.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $20,000$120,000 $180,000

ERC SEC 5307 $80,000$480,000 $720,000

Section V

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

DR007DRPA - Chain Link Fence Replacement, Camden to Lindenwold

This program will address replacement of chain-link fence from Camden to Lindenwold (20 miles).

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Camden      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $40,000$100,000 $40,000 $40,000

ERC SEC 5307 $160,000$400,000 $160,000 $160,000

DR008DRPA - Electrical Cable Replacement

This program will provide for systemwide replacement of electrical cable to improve reliability and fire 
resistance.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Camden      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $100,000$20,000 $100,000 $100,000

ERC SEC 5309 $400,000$80,000 $400,000 $400,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

DR015DRPA - Embankment Restoration

This program will address embankment restoration to prevent erosion and preserve drainage control.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Camden      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $100,000$100,000 $100,000 $100,000

ERC SEC 5307 $400,000$400,000 $400,000 $400,000

DR033DRPA - Engineering Projects

This program will provide engineering for projects systemwide, including fiber optics, electrical cable, 
interlockings, and smoke and fire control.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $20,000$20,000 $20,000 $20,000

ERC SEC 5307 $80,000$80,000 $80,000 $80,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

DR009DRPA - Fiber Optics Communicaton Upgrade

PATCO's original backbone fiber cable system is at the end of its useful life and needs replacement.  
The system serves as the backbone for many critical systems which may need corresponding updating.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Camden      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $120,000$20,000 $100,000 $100,000

ERC SEC 5309 $480,000$80,000 $400,000 $400,000

DR011DRPA - Interlocking Rehabilitation

This program will provide for the replacement of 1968 relays, switch machines, and track specials.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Camden      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $300,000$1,040,000 $340,000 $100,000

ERC SEC 5309 $1,200,000$4,160,000 $1,360,000 $400,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

DR044DRPA - Lindenwold Yard Tie Renewal

Ties at Lindenwold Yard are original to the system and need replacement.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $40,000$20,000 $60,000 $20,000

ERC SEC 5309 $160,000$80,000 $240,000 $80,000

DR038DRPA - Modernization of Center Tower

This program will provide for the fit-out of the second floor of a new Administration/Center Tower 
building at Lindenwold.  Additionally, it will provide for the purchase and installation of new 
equipment for centralized train control, traction power control, and integrated customer 
service/communication.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $20,000$220,000 $120,000 $20,000

ERC SEC 5309 $80,000$880,000 $480,000 $80,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

DR041DRPA - Parking Lot Improvements

Based on the DVRPC parking lot study and recommendations, parking lot improvements will be 
undertaken as warranted.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $20,000$20,000 $20,000 $20,000

ERC SEC 5309 $80,000$80,000 $80,000 $80,000

DR034DRPA - Preventive Maintenance

This project will provide for preventive maintenance expenses pertaining to activities performed on 
vehicles and facilities.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $200,000$200,000 $200,000 $200,000

ERC SEC 5307 $800,000$800,000 $800,000 $800,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

DR046DRPA - Purchase/Rebuild PATCO Cars

This project will provide for the replacement of PATCO's existing car fleet, either through new car 
purchase or complete rebuilding of existing cars.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $1,340,000$700,000 $860,000 $1,300,000

ERC SEC 5307 $2,960,000$2,000,000 $2,240,000 $2,800,000

ERC SEC 5309 $2,400,000$800,000 $1,200,000 $2,400,000

DR042DRPA - Rehabilitate Retaining Walls

Originally built as part of the Seashore Line, retaining walls in New Jersey will be rehabilitated or 
replaced.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $120,000$20,000 $140,000 $60,000

ERC SEC 5309 $480,000$80,000 $560,000 $240,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

DR043DRPA - Rehabilitation of Lindenwold Interlocking

This project takes the signal system to Lindenwold yard limits, completing the new reverse signaling 
system.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $20,000$20,000 $20,000 $20,000

ERC SEC 5307 $80,000$80,000 $80,000 $80,000

DR019DRPA - Smoke and Fire Control

This program will provide smoke and fire control for evacuation of patrons in emergencies.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Camden      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $140,000$20,000 $100,000 $200,000

ERC SEC 5309 $560,000$80,000 $400,000 $800,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

DR013DRPA - Track Upgrade

This project will provide for the replacement or improvements to track structures and associated 
elements.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Camden      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $20,000$20,000 $20,000 $20,000

ERC SEC 5307 $80,000$80,000 $80,000 $80,000

DR036DRPA - Transit Enhancements

This program will address transit enhancements; specific projects to be determined.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Various      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC DRPA $14,000$12,000 $12,000 $14,000

ERC SEC 5307 $56,000$48,000 $48,000 $56,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

GSP0510GSP - Bass and Mullica River Bridges, Bridge Deck 
Reconstruction

This project provides for the re-decking and seismic retrofitting of the GSP Bridges over the Bass and 
Mullica Rivers.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Atlantic  Burlington    

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

DES NJTA $4,500,000

CON NJTA $18,000,000$12,000,000 $15,000,000

GSP061GSP - Driscoll Bridge Rehabilitation and Widening (GSP over 
Raritan River)

The existing Driscoll Bridge carries 6 travel lanes in each direction, with no shoulders.  This project 
will provide for the construction of a new bridge (west of the existing structure), and ramp and 
approach roadway improvements for the widening of the roadway to 8 travel lanes northbound and 7 
travel lanes southbound, with full shoulders.  Construction of a new structure will also allow staged 
construction for the replacement of the existing bridge structure's concrete deck.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Middlesex      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

DES NJTA $2,000,000

CON NJTA $30,000,000$10,000,000 $30,000,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

GSP124AGSP - Interchange   9/10/11, Grade Separations

This project will provide for the construction of grade-separated interchanges at three existing, at-
grade, signalized intersections on the Garden State Parkway.   The work will include construction of 
overpass bridges at Interchanges 9, 10  and 11 to carry the Parkway over Crest Haven Road, Stone 
Harbor Boulevard (CR 657), and Shell Bay Avenue.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Cape May      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

PD DEMO $1,000,000

DES TBD $5,000,000$5,000,000

CON TBD $5,000,000 $20,000,000

GSP9704GSP - Interchange  67 Improvements (Bay Avenue)

This joint Ocean County/NJTA project will provide for the proposed construction of two missing ramps 
at Garden State Parkway Interchange 67 with Bay Avenue (CR 554).  Currently a partial interchange, 
this project will include construction of a new northbound exit ramp and a new southbound entrance 
ramp.  Existing ramp movements will be upgraded and supplemented with a new southbound exit for 
eastbound traffic.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Ocean      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

DES Ocean County $1,150,000

CON NJTA $8,000,000$12,000,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

GSP9802GSP - Interchange  69 Improvements (Wells Mills/Waretown 
Road)

This joint Ocean County/NJTA project will provide for a full interchange connection of the Garden 
State Parkway with Wells Mills/Waretown Road (CR 532).  Currently a partial interchange, this work 
will include construction of a new northbound entrance ramp and a new southbound exit ramp, and 
improvements to the existing interchange ramps.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Ocean      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

CON NJTA $12,000,000 $4,000,000

GSP0501GSP - Interchange  98 Improvements (Route 138)

This project provides for the widening of the Parkway mainline roadway and replacement of the NJ 
State Route 138 westbound bridges over the Parkway.  Currently the Parkway roadway narrows from 
four lanes in each direction to three lanes each direction beneath the Route 138 westbound overpass.   
Phase I of this project will include the replacement of these bridges in their entirety along with the 
reconstruction of Route 138, and Phase II will include the  widening of the Parkway roadway to 
eliminate the constriction.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Monmouth      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

DES NJTA $500,000

CON NJTA $6,000,000 $7,000,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

GSP140GSP - Interchange 142 Improvements (Route 78)

This project will provide for the construction of two missing ramps at the Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 142 with I-78 to provide the movement from the Garden State Parkway northbound to I-
78 westbound and the Garden State Parkway southbound to I-78 eastbound.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Union  Essex    

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

DES DEMO $3,500,000

CON NJTA $5,000,000$4,500,000 $5,000,000

CON TBD $12,500,000$12,500,000 $12,500,000

GSP087GSP - Interchange 145 Ramp Improvements (Route 280)

This joint NJDOT/NJTA project will provide for the widening of the Parkway Interchange 145 ramp 
leading to I-280 westbound.  The ramp will be widened from 1 to 2 lanes and will require the 
replacement of the ramp’s existing bridge that spans over I-280.   Proposed work will also include 
realignment of the westbound service road to allow for a 2-lane acceleration lane onto I-280 
westbound.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Essex      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

CON TBD $4,500,000 $4,000,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

NJTA0401GSP - Traffic Operations Center

This project will provide for the construction of a centralized traffic operations and control center that 
will serve both the Garden State Parkway and NJ Turnpike.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: TBD      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC NJTA $12,500,000 $12,500,000

GSP0509GSP - Widening, Interchanges 63 - 80

This project will provide for the widening of the Garden State Parkway between Interchanges 63 and 
80 from 2 lanes to 3 lanes in each direction.  Project will also include improvements to the Barnegat 
Toll Plaza for the conversion to one-way toll operations and express E-ZPass toll lanes.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Ocean      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

DES NJTA $14,000,000

CON NJTA $46,000,000$30,000,000 $20,000,000

TPK0508NJTPK - Bridge Deck Reconstruction, Structure Nos. E107.88 
and E109.02

This project provides for the reconstruction of bridge decks and other related structural and roadway 
improvements on the NJ Turnpike Easterly Alignment of the Passaic River Bridge, Structure No. 
107.88, and the Belleville Turnpike Bridge, Structure No. E109.02.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Essex  Hudson    

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

CON NJTA $22,500,000$21,000,000 $22,000,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

TPK0505NJTPK - Delaware River Turnpike Bridge, Bridge Deck 
Reconstruction

This project provides for bridge deck reconstruction and seismic analysis for the Delaware River 
Turnpike Bridge, Structure No. P0.00.  The project will also include miscellaneous roadway 
improvements to the approaches on theNew Jersey side of the Delaware River Turnpike bridge.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Burlington      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

CON NJTA $18,000,000 $4,000,000

TPK0207NJTPK - Interchange  12 Improvements

This project will provide for the expansion of Interchange 12 (increasing the toll plaza from 7 to 15 
lanes), improvements to the ramps at the interchange, improvements to the adjacent local roadways, 
and construction of a 1.2 mile connector road from Industrial Avenue in Carteret to Tremley Point 
Road in Linden, which will encourage the redevelopment of brownfields in Linden.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Middlesex  Union    

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

DES NJTA $5,000,000 $3,000,000

CON NJTA $56,000,000$20,000,000 $34,000,000 $10,000,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

TPK0504NJTPK - Interchange  16E/18E, Toll Plaza Widening

This project provides for the construction of two additional entry lanes at the NJ Turnpike Interchange 
16E/18E toll plaza.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Hudson      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

CON NJTA $5,000,000

TPK0402NJTPK - Interchange Improvements for the Meadowlands 
Xanadu Redevelopment

This project provides for Turnpike interchange improvements to address anticipated traffic demands 
for the Meadows Xanadu Redevelopment.   Work on this project will include  Xanadu offsite rail and 
roadway improvements in the vicinity of Turnpike Interchange 16W, Interchange 16W and Route 3 
WB improvements, and for the construction of a new toll plaza interchange in the vicinity of 
Interchange 18W.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Hudson      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

DES NJTA $3,200,000 $1,000,000

CON NJTA $29,000,000$8,000,000 $8,000,000

Section V  

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

TPK0401NJTPK - New County Road, Grade Separation Project

This project, which is within the limits of the Seaview Drive Extension Project, will provide for the 
construction of a grade-separated crossing of the Norfolk Southern Croxton Yard rail tracks on New 
County Road.  The project will include construction of a new bridge to carry New County Road over the 
railroad tracks and reconstruction of the approaches to alleviate extended traffic delays caused by 
railroad operations at the Croxton Yard.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Hudson      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

CON NJTA $11,500,000

TPK0507NJTPK - Newark Bay, Hudson County Extension, Bridge Deck 
Reconstruction

This project provides for bridge deck reconstruction on various structures on the NJ Turnpike Newark 
Bay Hudson County Extension, between Milepost N0.3 and N3.0.  Within these limits significant work 
is anticipated on Structure No. N2.01, Newark Bay Bridge, a major Turnpike structure.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Essex  Hudson    

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

DES NJTA $2,000,000 $2,000,000

CON NJTA $10,000,000 $10,000,000

Section V  

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

TPK0506NJTPK - Rancocas Creek Bridge, Bridge Deck Reconstruction

This project provides for bridge deck reconstruction and seismic analysis for the NJ Turnpike Rancocas 
Creek Bridge, Structure No. 40.96.  Situated in the southern reaches of the Turnpike, the Rancocas 
Creek Bridge is a 1,100 feet long water crossing.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Burlington      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

CON NJTA $7,500,000 $5,500,000

TPK111NJTPK - Route  92

This project provides for the construction of a proposed east-west, four-lane highway that will extend 
from the NJ Turnpike Interchange 8A to US Route 1 in Middlesex County.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Middlesex      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

PD NJTA $1,000,000

TPK0205NJTPK - Seaview Drive Extension

This project will provide for a connecting road between New County Road and the NJ Turnpike's new 
Secaucus Interchange in Hudson County to provide access to the NJ TRANSIT Transfer Station and 
proposed commercial development.  The project includes improvements at two local intersections and 
improvements along New County Road.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Hudson      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

CON NJTA $3,000,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

TPK112NJTPK - Secaucus Interchange

This project provides for construction of a new interchange and toll plaza in the vicinity of the NJ 
TRANSIT Secaucus Transfer Station in Hudson County.  The interchange will be constructed on the 
easterly alignment of the NJ Turnpike approximately 3 miles south of Route 3 and will connect to an 
extension of Seaview Drive.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Hudson      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

CON NJTA $2,000,000

TPK0209NJTPK - Southern Bridge Lengthening

This project will provide for the lengthening of six cross over bridges south of NJ Turnpike 
Interchange 4

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Gloucester  Camden  Salem  Burlington

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

CON NJTA $10,000,000

TPK0501NJTPK - Widening, Interchanges   6 - 8A

This project will provide preliminary engineering and environmental studies to assess the feasibility of 
widening the Turnpike between Interchanges 6 and 8A.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Burlington  Mercer  Middlesex  

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

PD NJTA $5,000,000 $3,000,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

CP05-073PANYNJ - Corbin Street Intermodal Facility, Phase 1A&B

This project will expand intermodal rail capacity by opening an interim rail terminal to handle 
international container traffic.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Union      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $23,400,000

CB04-205PANYNJ - EZ Flow Toll Plaza Program, George Washington 
Bridge, Upper Level

This multi-facility initiative will implement EZ flow toll lanes to create an unobstructive open road 
environment.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Bergen      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $1,100,000

CB08-066PANYNJ - EZ Flow Toll Plaza Program, Outerbridge Crossing

This multi-facility initiative will implement EZ flow toll lanes at the Outerbridge Crossing toll plaza, 
producing an unobtrusive open road through the toll plaza.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Middlesex      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $3,200,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

CB07-088PANYNJ - Goethals Bridge Deck Rehabilitation

This project will provide for infrastructure improvements on the westbound side of the bridge.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Union      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $21,200,000

CB07-103PANYNJ - Goethals Bridge Modernization

This project will construct a new parallel structure south of the existing structure.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Union      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $625,000,000

CP08-115PANYNJ - McLester Street Dual Lead Track

This project will provide for the construction of a second lead track that parallels the McLester Street 
grade separaton.  The work provides an opportunity to handle the forecasted cargo growth.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Union      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $38,000,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

CP08-093PANYNJ - New Expressrail Facility

A new Expressrail facility will be constructed on approximately 70 acres of land between the Maher 
and APM terminals.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Union      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $30,612,000

CP05-098PANYNJ - New Jersey Turnpike, Exit 14 Ingress and Egress

This project consists of a connector road from Exit 14 to the Port area.  The subject project has been 
changed (NJ Exit 14 Access and Egress) and is now part of a "Comprehensive Roadway Improvement 
Plan," which calls for looking at the entire infrastructure.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Essex      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $15,800,000

CB04-161PANYNJ - Palisades Interstate Parkway Connector Ramp

This project will provide for a new ramp to connect the Palisades Interstate Parkway to the lower level 
of the George Washington Bridge.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Bergen      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $56,400,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

CR12-001PANYNJ - Permanent WTC PATH Terminal

A new WTC PATH Terminal and concourse will re-establish and enhance the level of pre-9/11 service 
and provide connections to adjacent subway lines.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: New York      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $1,300,000,000

CA44-007PANYNJ - Southern Access Roads, Newark Liberty Airport

This project will provide roadways, bridges, signing and other traffic control systems to accommodate 
increased vehicular demand entering the airport from the south.  The roadways and bridges connect 
the airport entrance with NJ Turnpike Interchange 13A.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Union  Essex    

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC PANYNJ $6,900,000

63019SJTA - Berlin-Cross Keys Road Bridge Widening

This project will widen the bridge at Berlin/Cross Keys Road in Winslow Township to alleviate a 
bottleneck.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Camden      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC SJTA $3,500,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

62019SJTA - Bridge Repairs

This project will provide for repairs to various bridges consistent with the findings of bridge inspection 
reports.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: N/A      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC SJTA $600,000 $600,000

63038SJTA - Egg Harbor Toll Plaza Widening

This project will increase the number of toll booths at the Egg Harbor Toll Plaza to relieve congestion 
and delays.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Atlantic      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC SJTA $10,000,000 $5,000,000

63016SJTA - Interchange 17 Design

This project will provide a full, four-ramp interchange allowing access in both directions on the 
Expressway at Route 50 to accommodate recent growth in the Egg Harbor/Mays Landing Area.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Atlantic      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC SJTA $1,600,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.



FY 2006-08 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM

Authority Projects FY 2006-2009

62635SJTA - Mississippi Avenue

Conversion of Mississippi Avenue to two-way operation between Atlantic Avenue & Arctic Avenue

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Atlantic      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC SJTA $1,000,000

62634SJTA - Pedestrian Walkway

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Atlantic      

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC SJTA $2,000,000

63520SJTA - Widening the Atlantic City Expressway Westbound 
from Garden State Parkway to Route 73

This project will provide a 3rd lane on the Atlantic City Expressway from MP 7 (GSP) to MP 31 (Rt. 73) 
to alleviate traffic congestion and keep cars off local roads.

FY 2009FundPhase

COUNTY: Atlantic  Camden    

PROJECT/PROGRAM Project ID No.  

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 PANYNJ PROJECT COST

ERC SJTA $10,000,000 $40,000,000

Section V 

NOTE:  The fiscal year for the Authorities runs from January 1 - December 31.


